
 

School Board Action Report 

Highline Public Schools Board Action Report 
“A Path to Success for Every Student” 

  

DATE:  November 29, 2022 

FROM: Dr. Ivan Duran, Superintendent      

LEAD STAFF:  Scott Logan, Chief Operations Officer 

                        Devin Denney, Director of Transportation 

For Introduction:  January 4, 2023            For Action:  January 4, 2023             

I.TITLE:   Motion to Approve Contract Amendment with HopSkipDrive, and Purchase Order for the 2022-23 SY. 

Select one:     New Item        Renewed Item        Annual Item       Revised Item 

 

II. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY? 

Board action is necessary due to the cost of the annual contract exceeding $250,000. We are requesting the 

approval of an annual contract with HopSkipDrive in the amount of $600,000.   

 
III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
HopSkipDrive is a student transportation provider used by Highline and neighboring school districts to provide 
transportation service in circumstances when a school bus is not available or practical. 
 
Approval of this item will ensure uninterrupted transportation service for students experiencing homelessness while 
attending Highline and shared-district schools as required by the McKinney-Vento Act.  Arrival at school is the first 
step providing equitable services for our students. 
 
The contract has been amended to meet Highline Public Schools contractor insurance requirements. Currently, we 
have outstanding invoices totaling $203,070.45 and with this amount we estimate a total of $600,000 for the 2022-
23 SY.  
 
Due to staff error, a timely board action request for this annual purchase order renewal did not occur. We ask for 

introduction and action on January 4, as the vendor will discontinue service until bills are paid. 

 
IV. RECOMMENDED MOTION 
I move that the board approve the amended contract with HopSkipDrive, and the Purchase Order for $600,000 for 
the 2022-23 SY. 
 
 
V. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE 

The fiscal impact is $600,000 allocated from the Transportation general fund.  

 

VI. APPLICABLE POLICY(S) 
This action is in compliance with Policy 6225, McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act. 
 



 

School Board Action Report.Rvsd Sept. 2022 

 

VII. ALTERNATIVES 

The alternative is to not approve this amended contract and purchase order for the 2022-23 SY.  This is not 

recommended as transportation services for students experiencing homelessness is required by the McKinney-

Vento Homeless Assistance Act.  A disruption in services would cause an even more inequitable situation for 

students with serious transportation needs. 

 
VIII. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
Community Engagement Required:     Yes   No 
N/A  
 
IX. ATTACHMENTS 
 
Amendment to Transportation Coordination License and Services Agreement with HopSkipDrive Inc. (for approval) 
Unauthorized Contractor Form (for review) 
Certificate of Liability Insurance (for review)  







Highline Public Schools 
Unauthorized Independent Contractor/Personal Service Contracts 

*This Form Can Not be used for Federal Funded Purchases*
(Please attach completed form to your requisition) 

TODAY'S DATE: December 9, 2022 
CONTRACT ORIGINATOR: Clinton Cantu 
SCHOOL/DEPARTMENT: Transportation 

The District's contract procedures require that an Independent/Personal Services contract be completed with 
appropriate signatures and that a Requisition be created and approved by all appropriate budget approvers 
and necessary departments prior to the commencement of any work or services. The failure of incomplete 
procedures may result in unpaid contracts and department/school Administrators may be held personally 
responsible. 

The following Independent C.ontract/Personal Service lacked compliance with the District's contracting 
procedures. Please complete the following: 

CONTRACTOR NAME: Hop Skip Drive. Inc. 
REQ NO: R333667 

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: Hop Skip Drive. Inc. is an established transportation company that we use to 
accommodate our McKinney-Vento Qualified Families transportation needs. 
DATE OF CONTRACTED SERVICE: 09/01/2022 
DATE OF APPROVED SERVICE: 01/04/2023 - pending Board approval 
CONTRACTED AMOUNT: $600,000.00 

Please provide an explanation why the contracted services procedures were not followed? 

In processing the request for this years PO, it was discovered that the insurance for HSD was not at the 
threshold required by the district. It was then lost in the shuffle with people waiting to hear from each other 
regarding a resolution. 

What has been put in place to insure these procedures are followed in the future? 

The representatives from our insurance company and Hop Skip Drive worked together on a resolution for 
coverage. This will not be an issue in the future.  

Please attach supporting documents if the work required compliance with Governors Proclamation 21-14.1. 
This documentation must .be in compliance prior to the work starting. Please refer to Policy 6210 regarding the 
responsibility of work that is unable to be approved for district payment. 

*By signing, I confirm the work provided on this form and any supporting documents are in compliance
with Governors Proclamation 21-14.1 

PRINT NAME� "'i\' 
SIGNATURE: ���V"::!7 *SUPERVISING ADMIN. 

Budget# __ 
PRINT NAME " ·� 
SIGNATURE: --�-- -""'--�--�

-=1!!!a
-
...-

---=""'_._.._C1
...,0

,,,_r:::--""---""'r:::J_+--___ *BUDGET APPROVER 

\ 






	HopSkipDrive BAR Final (V2)
	HopSkipDrive Agreement
	UCF - HopSkipDrive Final
	Cert Liability Ins.HopSklpDrive.3871577

